Parliamentary

(2) The Interpretation Act, 1889, shall apply to the interpretation of these Regulations as it applies to the interpretation of an Act of the Parliament of Northern Ireland.

(3) These Regulations shall come into force on the First day of May, 1952.

(4) The Electoral (Local Government Elections) Regulations (Northern Ireland), 1952, are hereby revoked.

2. For Paragraph (C) of Regulation 31 of the Electoral (Local Government Elections) Regulations (Northern Ireland), 1949, there shall be substituted the following Paragraph —

"(C) The document of identity to be produced for the inspection of the Presiding Officer by a person applying for a ballot paper shall be any official document issued by a department of the Government of the United Kingdom or of the Government of Northern Ireland; or by a local authority or public body in Northern Ireland; or by a member of the Royal Ulster Constabulary in charge of a Station; which bears a description or particulars of the holder sufficient to identify him with the entry in the Register in respect of which he is applying to vote."

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland this 28th day of April, Nineteen Hundred and Fifty-Two, in the presence of

(L.S.)

J. B. O'Neill,

Assistant Secretary.

Parliamentary Elections

REGULATIONS, DATED 3RD MARCH, 1952, MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS UNDER SUB-SECTION (1) OF SECTION FIFTY-FOUR OF THE ELECTIONS AND FRANCHISE ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1946 (REPRINT TO 1948).

1952. No. 24

The Ministry of Home Affairs in exercise of the powers vested in it by sub-section (1) of section fifty-four of the Elections and Franchise Act (Northern Ireland), 1946 (Reprint to 1948), and of every other power it thereunto enabling hereby makes the following Regulations :—

1.—(1) These Regulations may be cited as the Electoral (Parliamentary Elections) Regulations (Northern Ireland), 1952.

(2) The Interpretation Act, 1889, shall apply to the interpretation of these Regulations as it applies to the interpretation of an Act of the Parliament of Northern Ireland.

ELECTIONS AND FRANCHISE

(3) These Regulations shall come into force on the 1st day of April, 1952.

2. For Regulation 27 of the Electoral (Parliamentary Elections) Regulations (Northern Ireland), 1946, there shall be substituted the following Regulation —

"27. For the purposes of section twenty-five of the Elections and Franchise Act (Northern Ireland), 1946 (Reprint to 1948), the document of identity to be produced for the inspection of the Presiding Officer by a person applying for a ballot paper shall be —

(a) a medical card issued by the Northern Ireland General Health Services Board ; or

(b) a valid British passport; or

(c) a travel identity card; or

- (d) a motor driver's licence issued in Northern Ireland; or
- (e) a document of identity issued by a Head or other Constable of the R.U.C. in charge of a Station ;

which bears a description or particulars of the holder sufficient to identity him with the entry in the Register in respect of which he is applying to vote."

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland this 3rd day of March, Nineteen Hundred and Fifty-two, in the presence of

(L.S.)

J. B. O'Neill,

Assistant Secretary.

Registration Expenses and Remuneration of Officers

REGULATIONS, DATED 7TH FEBRUARY, 1952, MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS WITH THE CONCURRENCE OF THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE UNDER SECTION THIRTY-NINE OF THE ELECTIONS AND FRANCHISE ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1946 (REPRINT TO 1948).

1952. No. 12

The Ministry of Home Affairs in exercise of the powers conferred upon it by Section Thirty-nine of the Elections and Franchise Act (Northern Ireland), 1946 (Reprint to 1948) (hereinafter referred to as "the Act of 1946"), and of all other powers in that behalf thereunto enabling the Ministry, hereby makes the following Regulations :---

1. The several officers mentioned in the First Schedule to these Regulations shall be entitled to receive as remuneration and as expenses for the performance of the registration duties imposed on them by or